10.  Fair value measurement

purchase or sale of power and gas. Since there
are no active markets for the long-term power
and gas prices, the market values have been
determined through an estimate of the future
prices.

Estimating non-observable power prices

Since our CPPAs are normally settled on the
actual production, and the power prices avail-

able in the market are based on a constant
production (flat profile), we take into account
that our expected production is not constant,
and thus, our CPPAs will not be settled against
a flat profile (intermittency adjustment). For
the majority of our markets, the flat profile
power price can be observed for a maximum of
four to six years in the market, after which an
active market no longer exists.

The table shows the
significant unobservable
inputs used in the fair value
measurements categorised
as ‘non-observable input’,
together with a sensitivity
analysis as at 30 June 2023.
If intermittency-adjusted
power prices in Germany as
of 30 June 2023 increased
by 25 %, the market value
would decrease by
DKK 1,408 million.

Assets Liabilities

Fair value hierarchy
DKKm Inventories Securities Derivatives Derivatives
2023
Quoted prices 1,395 - 7,370 8,278

Observable input - 31,458 6,816 12,520

Non-observable input - - 570 9,825

Total 30 June 2023 1,395 31,458 14,756 30,623

2022

Quoted prices 4,816 -  19,537 24,802

Observable input -  19,508 32,212 65,481

Non-observable input -  -  450 20,433

Total 30 June 2022 4,816 19,508 52,199 110,716

Derivatives valued on the basis of
non-observable input
DKKm 2023 2022
Market value at 1 January (14,687) (7,448)

Value adjustments through profit or loss 614 (956)

Value adjustments through other
comprehensive income 4,399 (7,922)
Sales/redemptions 295 700

Purchases/issues (3) (1,910)

Transferred from quoted prices and
observable input - (2,483)
Transferred to quoted prices and observable
input 127 36

Market value at 30 June (9,255) (19,983)

Non-observable input per commodity
price input
DKKm 2023 2022
US power prices (6,063) (6,910)

German power prices (2,732) (6,565)

UK power prices (160) -

Irish power prices (316) -

Other power prices 106 (6,285)

Gas prices (90) (223)

Total (9,255) (19,983)

Overview of significant
non-observable inputs and
sensitivities

Power price per MWh (DKK) Sensitivity (DKKm)
Weight

average
Monthly

minimum
Monthly

maximum +25 % -25 %
Intermittency-adjusted power price

Germany (2025-2034) 526 385 1,066 (1,408) 1,408

Ireland (2023-2042) 588 409 1,091 (78) 78

US ERCOT (2022-2030) 251 87 868 (3,155) 3,358

US SPP (2022-2030) 199 134 377 (484) 658

US MISO (2022-2033) 321 224 477 (577) 551

Consolidated financial statementsInterim financial report  First half year 2023

35/38

Interest-bearing net debt totalled DKK 43,924 million at 30 June 2023, which was an increase of
DKK 13,353 million relative to 31 December 2022. The main changes in the  composition of our net
debt compared to 31 December 2022 was an increase in bond debt of DKK 16,346 million, partly
countered by an increase in securities and cash of DKK 1,949 million.

11. Interest-bearing debt and FFO

Market value of bond and bank debt

At 30 June 2023, the market values of bond
and bank debts were DKK 65.8 billion and